Subtotal Contribution and Grants 6,211,498- 6,430,611- 219,113- 3.5%

Gross Assets for Rate Base   76,880,111   84,377,938   7,497,827 9.8%

Festival Hydro Inc.
EB-2024-0023

Exhibit 2
Page 53 of 86

In 2024, budgeted net additions for distribution infrastructure work are $3.4M. This 1

includes overhead pole line rebuilds (Highway 83, Industrial Rd, Griffith Rd) reinsulating, 2

underground cable replacement (Maxwell, Hibernia/Galt), small capital replacements, 3

metering and beginning the AMI 2.0 deployment, TS upgrades, and customer driven work 4

for new services and subdivisions. 5

The budgeted addition for general plant is $4.1M. This includes a new 42' single bucket 6

truck, IT projects (finish CIS software upgrade, ERP software upgrade, hardware 7

replacements) and buildings (finish admin building renovation for IT, meeting rooms, 8

engineering, and metering). 9

 10

 11

 12

 13

 14

 15

 16

 17

 18

 19

 20

 21

 22

 23

 24

Festival Hydro Inc.
EB-2024-0023

Exhibit 2
Page 54 of 86

Table 2-40– 2024 Bridge Year vs 2025 Test Year 1

 2

Description 2024 Bridge
2025

Test

Variance

from 2024

Forecast

%

Reporting Basis MIFRS MIFRS

Transmission Assets

1815 - Transformer Station Equipment >50 kV 14,640,733 14,915,333 274,600 1.9%

1820 - Distribution Station Equipment <50 kV 507,142 507,142 - 0.0%

Subtotal Transmission Assets 15,147,875 15,422,475 274,600 1.8%

Distribution Assets

1805 - Land 1,252,202 1,252,202 - 0.0%

1806/1612 - Land Rights 3,150 3,150 - 0.0%

1808 - Buildings 438,602 438,602 - 0.0%

1830 - Poles, Towers & Fixtures 15,124,856 15,199,856 75,000 0.5%

1835 - Overhead Conductors & Devices 11,241,879 13,242,334 2,000,455 17.8%

1840 - Underground Conduit 7,132,788 8,427,638 1,294,850 18.2%

1845 - Underground Conductors & Devices 11,559,123 11,609,123 50,000 0.4%

1850 - Line Transformers 9,694,629 10,289,629 595,000 6.1%

1855 - Services (Overhead & Underground) 4,511,379 4,511,379 - 0.0%

1860 - Meters 2,127,934 3,555,231 1,427,297 67.1%

1860 - Meters (Smart Meters) 1,051,698 1,051,698 - 0.0%

Subtotal Distribution Assets 64,138,240 69,580,842 5,442,602 8.5%

General Plant

1905 - Land - - - 0.0%

1908 - Buildings & Fixtures 5,429,141 5,934,141 505,000 9.3%

1910 - Leasehold Improvements - - - 0.0%

1920 - Computer Hardware 1,071,164 1,367,800 296,636 27.7%

1925/1611 - Computer Software 2,579,847 3,484,847 905,000 35.1%

1915 - Office Furniture & Equipment 184,123 184,123 - 0.0%

1930 - Transportation Equipment 1,341,265 1,466,265 125,000 9.3%

1935 - Stores Equipment - - - 0.0%

1940 - Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 289,956 336,156 46,200 15.9%

1945 - Measurement & Testing Equipment - - - 0.0%

1955 - Communications Equipment 3,501 3,501 - 0.0%

1960 - Miscellaneous Equipment 3,178 3,178 - 0.0%

1970 - Load Management Controls Customer Premises - - - 0.0%

1980 - System Supervisor Equipment 620,258 761,758 141,500 22.8%

Subtotal General Plant 11,522,434 13,541,770 2,019,336 17.5%

Contribution and Grants

1609 - Capital Contributions Paid 966,935 966,935 - 0.0%

1995 - Contributions & Grants 3,499,578- 3,499,578- - 0.0%

2440 - Deferred Revenue 3,897,968- 4,225,156- 327,188- 8.4%

Subtotal Contribution and Grants 6,430,611- 6,757,799- 327,188- 5.1%

Gross Assets for Rate Base   84,377,938   91,787,288   7,409,350 8.8%

Festival Hydro Inc.
EB-2024-0023

Exhibit 2
Page 55 of 86

In 2025, budgeted net additions for distribution infrastructure work are $5.7M. This 1

includes overhead pole line rebuilds (Highway 83, Birch St, Romeo St) reinsulating, 2

underground cable replacement (Maxwell St, Peel St, Ingersoll St), small capital 3

replacements, switchgear replacements, year 1 of AMI 2.0 mass deployment, TS 4

upgrades to replace the primary metering units, distribution automation investments, 5

and customer driven work for new services and subdivisions. The budgeted addition for 6

general plant is $2.0M. This includes the purchase of a forklift and passenger vehicle, IT 7